

CELEBRATING 60 YEARS OF THE PCC. PLEASE FORWARD THIS INFORMATION TO YOUR EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBERS AND GENERAL MEMBERSHIP.

May 13, 2020

## **Douglas Tulino Appointed Deputy Postmaster General**

Douglas Tulino, a 41-year veteran of the Postal Service, has been appointed deputy postmaster general, reporting directly to Postmaster General Louis DeJoy.

The appointment was announced May 12 and is effective immediately. Tulino, who also becomes a member of the USPS Board of Governors, will continue in his current role as chief human resources officer (CHRO).

Tulino assumes the role as the Postal Service continues to implement Delivering for America, the 10-year plan unveiled March 23 to restore service excellence and financial sustainability.

As deputy postmaster general and CHRO, Tulino will work to ensure the organization's culture, talent, labor relations and leadership development contribute to the successful implementation of Delivering for America. Tulino will also play a key leadership role in ongoing stakeholder outreach.

"As we have been sharing our vision for a more vibrant U.S. Postal Service, Doug has been a key player, providing thoughtful leadership as we have worked collaboratively with our stakeholders to advance our plans for growth, high performance and financial sustainability," DeJoy said.



Deputy Postmaster General and Chief Human Resources Officer Douglas Tulino

"His capacity for listening and problem-solving, as well as his deep knowledge of the opportunities and challenges before us, have earned him the trust of many. Now as deputy postmaster general and CHRO, he will play a pivotal role in ensuring the Postal Service has the culture, talent and stability necessary to become the high-performing service organization it aspires to be. This appointment emphasizes our

commitment to our workforce and to the initiatives in the Delivering for America plan that are designed to make the Postal Service a great place to work for all of our employees."

Last November, Tulino became chief human resources officer, overseeing all aspects of human resources for the Postal Service's 644,000-member workforce.

As deputy postmaster general, Tulino will continue to oversee Labor Relations, Human Resource Management, Organizational Development, Compensation and Benefits, Learning and Development, Recruiting and Hiring, and human resources technology.

In addition, Tulino will serve as the sponsor of the Executive Diversity Council that is chaired by DeJoy.

In 2005, Tulino began more than 15 years of service as labor relations vice president.

In that role, he was responsible for overseeing contract negotiations, collective bargaining, grievance and arbitration administration, consultation with management associations, compensation and benefits for Executive and Administrative Schedule employees, and maintaining organizational compliance with employment-related statutory and regulatory mandates.

During his tenure as labor relations vice president, Tulino earned the trust and respect of the leadership of the USPS unions and management associations as they worked together during difficult times to achieve positive solutions and mutual successes.

## **Get Connected and Grow!**

## Industry Engagement and Outreach, Marketing

####

Please visit us on the USPS <u>PostalPro</u> website.

Thank you for your support of the United States Postal Service.

-Industry Engagement & Outreach/USPS Marketing

To subscribe or unsubscribe to PCC Alerts, please hit reply and send us your request. Or mail your request to:

Attn: Industry Engagement & Outreach

475 L'Enfant Plaza, rm 4411

Washington DC 20260

Privacy Notice: For information regarding our privacy policies, visit <a href="www.usps.com/privacypolicy">www.usps.com/privacypolicy</a>.